Agenda Item No. [l= - |

DATE SUBMITTED 03/28/2018 COUNCIL ACTION (x)

COMMUNITY PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED ()

SUBMITTED BY DEVELOPMENT RESOLUTION ()
DIRECTOR MORA

ORDINANCE 15T READING
DATE ACTION REQUIRED 04/04/2018 ORDINANCE 2"° READING
CITY CLERK’S INITIALS

~_
N N

S

IMPERIAL CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: DISCUSSION/ACTION:
CDBG STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 15-CDBG-10577

I. Award of contract to Pyramid Construction & Aggregates, Inc. in the amount of
$976,642.35 (nine hundred seventy six thousand, six hundred forty two dollars and
thirty five cents) for the construction services related to the CDBG Street Improvement
Project on ‘F’ and ‘G’ Streets from Barioni Blvd. to 15™ Street.

City of Imperial BID NO. 2018-02

DEPARTMENT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
INVOLVED:

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

The City was able to secure a CDBG grant for street and sidewalk improvements in the amount of $1,395,349. Staff
released RFPs published in the Imperial Valley Press and our City website starting on February 18, 2018 to solicit
Proposals from contractors to complete the construction work as specified in the improvement plans for the project.
Bid openings were held March 16, 2018. Project is scheduled to be completed by July 2018. The following three
(3) companies submitted proposals to complete the construction as Prime Contractor (see attached proposal bid
sheets for each):

1. LC Paving — $950,083.00

2. Pyramid Construction & Aggregates, Inc. — $976,642.35

3. Granite Construction — $1,062,336.00
Although LC Paving was the lowest bidder, they are considered non-responsive due to not including the $30,000 as
a line item for permit fees, additional work, furnishings, and equipment as stated in Addendum #4 of the bid
document, as well as not including Addendums 1, 2, and 4, thus making their bid proposal package incomplete. Due
to the above, the next lowest bid is Pyramid Construction & Aggregates, Inc.

FISCAL IMPACT: $976,642.35 from $1,395,349 California 21?12/\[/[111115 .
Development Block Grant (CDBG) e T s

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends City Council

award of contract as follows: DEPT. INITIALS K )‘\A’

Pyramid Construction & Aggregates, Inc. for $976,642.35

MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION: CITY

MANAGER’s é )
INITIALS

MOTION:




SECONDED: APPROVED O REJECTED ()
AYES: DISAPPROVED () DEFERRED ()
NAYES:

REFERRED TO:

ABSENT:




CITY OF IMPERIAL
PROPOSAL BID SHEET (BID NO. 2018-02) Page 1 of 3

FOR

CITY OF IMPERIAL CDBG STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 15-CDBG-
10577 °F' AND 'G' STREETS FROM BARIONI BLVD. TO 15TH STREET

Funded by: The State of California
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program

BID NO. 2018-02

Mobilization / Bonds / Insurances

2. | Preparation/fimplementation Traffic Control Plan LS 1 0. 00.00 $ \0.220.00
3. | Water Pollution Control LS 1 52‘ 000 $ 'L; 000. %
4. | Remove and dispose Existing PCC Curb & Gutter LF 960 $ 4.00 $ D LUp.20
Text A .
5. | Remove and dispose PCC Apron SF 1404 130,00 |8(7,020-%°
6. | Remove and dispose Existing PCC Sidewalk SF 314 ($cp0 |$1ss ,110.00
7. | Remove and dispose Existing PCC ADA Ramp EA 48 $i, 0000 | % yq, om0
8. | Remove/Trim Interfering Shrubs and Trees at City RW | LS 1 $2s0000|$ 2, s0.0
9. | Install New 6" PCC Curb & Gutter (City. Std. No. 21) LF 1040 1S 59 00 |$ M pgp o0
10. | Install New 6" PCC Spandrel (City. Std. No. 27) SF 1,404 ((p-00 LML 00
1. | Install New PCC 4.5' wide Sidewalk (City. Std. No.25) | SF | 29450 [$ g y5 [$725 (i
Install New 5" PCC ADA Ramp (City Std. No. 23-A,23- | | o 52
12| B, 23-C and Modified-23) v | 240 S
13. | Install 3" Min. Asphalt Hot Mix Patch SF | 8620 | 0 |72,u009
install New Driveway Approach Back Portion (Only) SF 5619 3 3
14. | (City. Std. No. 22) Q.00 | sp,sn.®
Install New PCC Ramp-Sidewalk Taper (City Std. No.
15. SF 216 $ $
25-A) .00 | 1, 5412
16. | Adjust Electrical Box / Covers EA 10 $ 2000 |8 60000
17. | Adjust Water Meter Box / Covers EA 10 Ss.00 |$ € ps0.00
Geotechnical Quality Control & Material Testing
18. . LS 1 $ $
Services 7).0000 -);mw
TOTAL BID PROPOSAL ) ep o522

210



CITY OF IMPERIAL
PROPOSAL BID SHEET (BID NO. 2018-02) Page 2 of 3

FOR
CITY OF IMPERIAL CDBG STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 15-
CDBG-10577 'F' AND 'G’' STREETS FROM BARIONI BLVD. TO 15TH STREET

BID NO. 2018-02

SN NG SN SR TS

- : NOTE 1: THE ESTIMATED QUANTITIES INDICATED ABOVE ARE
; APPROXIMATE. THE ENGINEER WILL NOT ASSUME
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE QUANTITIES ILLUSTRATED IN
THE PROJECT LEGAL DOCUMENTS. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ESTABLISH
THE QUANTITIES FOR THE FULL EXTENT OF THE
PROJECT AS DEPICTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION SET OF
PLANS.

TONANAANA M

[P N AVANS 72 T SN N, W

TN N NN T T TN L,

NOTE 2: THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE BID WILL BE BASEDONTHE -
LOWEST TOTAL BID PROPOSAL. ¢

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID PROPOSAL (NUMBERS)___¥9%0.083.00

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID PROPOSAL (WORDS)
NINE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND EIGHT THREE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS

Note: The estimated quantities listed in the Proposal Bid Sheet(s) are supplied to
give an indication of the general scope of the work, but the accuracy of these figures
is not guaranteed and the bidder shall make his own estimates from the drawings.
In case of a variation between the unit price and the totals shown by the bidder, the
unit price will be considered to be the bid.

L.C. PAVING & SEALING, INC. 760-752-1743
Bidder's Name and Telephone Number

211



Page 3 of 3
BID PROPOSAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BIDDER executes and submits this bid proposal with the
nameMsA F?gles, hands, and seals of all forenamed principals this___ 8TH day of
H , 2018.

Bidder: L.C. PAVING & SEALING, INC.

By: ﬂi%ﬂ

| 74
Title: /  JOSEA. SALINAS

[ 4

S WW&’L

ribed and swom to this day of , 2018.

NOTARY PUBLIC

—

AGENCY acknowledges this proposal was received and opened at the time and
in the place specified, and that it was accompanied by the required guarantee in
the amount of ten percent (10%) of the total bid.

By:
Title:

212



CITY OF IMPERIAL
PROPOSAL BID SHEET (BID NO. 2018-02) Page 1 of 3
FOR

CITY OF IMPERIAL CDBG STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 15-CDBG-
10877 'F* AND "G' STREETS FROM BARIONI BLVD. TO 1STH STREET
Funded by: The State of California
-Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program

BID NO. 2018-02

Mobilization / Bonds / Insurances LS 1 $16. 19120 $y,197-20
2. | Preparation/implementation Traffic Control Plan LS 1 %Sooo--' 25:”0_ .
3. | Water Poliution Control Ls 1 $ $
12,000 | {2,000 %
4. | Remove and dispose Existing PCC Curb & Gutter LF 860 $ (0-20 s;'fi.‘l 57 .00
5. | Remove and dispose PCC Apron SF 1404 1$3.20 | % ,4yq2.90
6. | Remove and dispose Existing PCC Sidewalk SF 31144 | 175 | Say spp.%
7. | Remove and dispose Existing PCC ADA Ramp EA 48 $3u9.50 |9 1, 44O -**
8. | Remove/Trim Interfering Shrubs and Trees at City RW | LS 1 $1.s00%| ¥11. 50000
9. | Install New 6" PCC Curb & Gutter (City. Std. No. 21) LF 1040 159190 [$5y50 .00
)
10. | Install New 6" PCC Spandrel (City. Std. No. 27) SF | 1404 (190 (®3p 9470
11. | Install New PCC 4.5' wide Sidewalk (City. Std. No. 25) SF 29450 |$ 12-% Sag :[OO'J
12. | Install New 5" PCC ADA Ramp (City Std. No. 23-A,23- | | g 52 $ $
" | B, 23-C and Modified-23) 230 | 130, 760
13. | install 3" Min. Asphalt Hot Mix Patch SF 5620 ($14.5° |[$g1 49 00
14, | Install New Driveway Approach Back Portion (Only) SF 5619 $ $
(City. Std. No. 22) 29-¢° | ftnp322-40
r
1s5. | Install New PCC Ramp-Sidewalk Taper (City Std. No. SF 216 s $
25-A) |18 -SO 299 -©°
16. | Adjust Electrical Box / Covers EA 10 $)3g-2¢ | 91380 e°
17. | Adjust Water Meter Box / Covers EA 10 $)13g.cc |$)3800
18. | Geotechnical Quality Control & Material Testing LS 1 $ $
* | Services 3000 | 302,000 %0
L 000 | ¢, 2.
19| Pormit Fees / Additionad Work tS | 1 [Y3o00=/"30.%0
TOTAL BID PROPOSAL $ }

210

$1,002,336=



CITY OF IMPERIAL
PROPOSAL BID SHEET (BID NO. 2018-02) Page 2 of 3

CITY OF IMPERIAL CDBG STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 15-
CDBG-10577 °F' AND 'G' STREETS FROM BARIONI BLVD. TO 15TH STREET

BID NO. 2018-02

: NOTE 1: THE ESTIMATED QUANTITIES INDICATED ABOVE ARE

APPROXIMATE. THE ENGINEER WILL NOT ASSUME §
< RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE QUANTITIES ILLUSTRATED IN
! THE PROJECT LEGAL DOCUMENTS. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ESTABLISH
THE QUANTITIES FOR THE FULL EXTENT OF THE
PROJECT AS DEPICTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION SET OF
PLANS.

Mgl o D NS

B T o e P L O e

NOTE 2: THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE BID WILL BE BASED ON THE
s LOWEST TOTAL BID PROPOSAL.

B e i T A N N V2 R T N T T AL VL \)

P CRtIv

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID PROPOSAL (NUMBERS)_$ 1,062, 33(0 -°°

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID PROPOSAL (WORDS) $_One. Million , Sidy
Two Thowsud . Theee Hundred Thicly Six Dollars and zero cends.
= [}

Note: The estimated quantities listed in the Proposal Bid Sheet(s) are supplied to
give an indication of the general scope of the work, but the accuracy of these figures
is not guaranteed and the bidder shall make his own estimates from the drawings.
In case of a variation between the unit price and the totals shown by the bidder, the
unit price will be considered to be the bid.

_Granite Construction Company (760) 337-3030
Bidder's Name and Telephone Number

211



Page 3 of 3
BID PROPOSAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BIDDER executes and submits this bid pr?gosal wci’th th;
ay

names, titles, hands, and seals of all forenamed principals this
March , 2018.

Bidder:__Granite Constructon Company

By:ﬂﬁ'w’”“/

Jeff J. Mercer
* Title:_Regional Construction Manager

Subscribed and sworn to this __\\o¥ _ day of _Movd~ | 2018,

CAROLYN MANESS

Notary Public - California
fal County

conTmP:im ¥ 2218472

\
NOTARY PUBLIC QR

AGENCY acknowledges this proposal was received and opened at the time and
in the place specified, and that it was accompanied by the required guarantee in
the amount of ten percent (10%) of the total bid.

By:
Title:

212

My Comm, Expires Nov 12, 2021



CITY OF IMPERIAL
PROPOSAL BID SHEET (BID NO. 2018-02) Page 1 of 3
FOR

CITY OF WPERIAL CDBG STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 15-CDBG-

10577 'F* AND ‘G’ STREETS FROM BARIONI BLVD. TO 15TH STREET

Funded by: The State of California
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program

BID NO. 2018-02

A A

e A L)
SN

B

LA -
R A

Mobilization / Bonds / Insurances LS 1 $ 22,530
2. | Preparation/implementation Traffic Controf Plan LS 1 $ 9,180
3. | Water Pollution Control LS 1 $ 10,200
4. | Remove and dispose Existing PCC Curb & Gutter LF 960 $ 23,203.20
5. | Remove and dispose PCC Apron SF 1,404 $ 22,702.68
6. | Remove and dispose Existing PCC Sidewalk SF 31,144 $ 96,546.40
7. | Remove and dispose Existing PCC ADA Ramp EA 48 $ 53,856
8. | Remove/Trim Interfering Shrubs and Trees at City RW | LS 1 $ 5,100
9. | Install New 6" PCC Curb & Gutter (City. Std. No. 21) LF 1,040 $ 46,612.80
10. | Install New 6° PCC Spandrel (City. Std. No. 27) SF 1,404 $ 32,5658.76
11. | Install New PCC 4.5’ wide Sidewalk (City. Std. No. 25) | SF 29,450 $ 312,464.50
12. gts;a;!g:dsl-nzgiged‘\gg)mmp (City Std. No. 23-A, 23- | | g 52 $2332 | $121,264
13. | Install 3" Min. Asphalt Hot Mix Patch SF 5620 |36 $ 33,720
14. :'(‘;lt;“ ;:”N?)'.’i"zz‘;"y Approach Back Portion (Only) SF | 5619 |[$1703 |$ 9569157
15, lzt;_:t:;l New PCC Ramp-Sidewalk Taper (City Std.No. | o | 216 |s1684 |$ 363744
16. | Adjust Electrical Box / Covers EA 10 $ 816 $ 8,160
17. | Adjust Water Meter Box / Covers EA 10 $816 $ 8,160
18. S.Gf;mnical Quality Control & Material Testing LS 1 $ 41,055 $ 41,055
19. | Allowance LS 1 $30,000 | $ 30,000

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL : s

210




CITY OF IMPERIAL
PROPOSAL BID SHEET (BID NO. 2018-02) Page 2 of 3

CITY OF IMPERIAL CDBG STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 15-
CDBG-10577 'F' AND ‘G' STREETS FROM BARIONI BLVD. TO 15TH STREET

BID NO. 2018-02

bt i i it e S e e  t  HL RP PCP Ce AL A

' NOTE 1: THE ESTIMATED QUANTITIES INDICATED ABOVE ARE
APPROXIMATE. THE ENGINEER WILL NOT ASSUME
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE QUANTITIES ILLUSTRATED IN
THE PROJECT LEGAL DOCUMENTS. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ESTABLISH
THE QUANTITIES FOR THE FULL EXTENT OF THE
PROJECT AS DEPICTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION SET OF
PLANS.

WA,

P ™

L T (‘\/W’\.*.’\/

S A e Tat e th Vi B

2 NOTE 2: THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE BID WILL BE BASED ON THE
LOWEST TOTAL BID PROPOSAL.

B N I Y N T e o A T T i P, R

NN NN NN

Lomanminm it

N

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID PROPOSAL (NUMBERS)___$976,642.35

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID PROPOSAL (WORDS)

Nine hundred seventy six thousand six hundred forty two dollars and thirty five cents

Note: The estimated quantities listed in the Proposal Bid Sheet(s) are supplied to
give an indication of the general scope of the work, but the accuracy of these figures
is not guaranteed and the bidder shall make his own estimates from the drawings.
In case of a variation between the unit price and the totals shown by the bidder, the
unit price will be considered to be the bid.

Ryan Dickerson 760-337-5839
Bidder's Name and Telephone Number

211



Page 3 of 3
BID PROPOSAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BIDDER executes and submits this bid proposal with the
names, titles, hands, and seals of all forenamed principals this_Sth day of

March , 2018.

Bidder: Ryan Dickerson

r

By:%aMM@_

Title:_Project Manager

Subscribed and swom tothis ‘[ __dayof __§ Noazh__, 2018,

LT TE

[17
“ VEMAN R
WL UNNA
NOTARY PUBLI RGERRTEL o2
j JAY - ﬂﬁ‘“,

AGENCY acknowledges this proposal was received and opened at the time and
in the place specified, and that it was accompanied by the required guarantee in
the amount of ten percent (10%) of the total bid.

By:
Title:

212

#



